. e pey
Y%

(j/" GerrLER-Ryan Inc. "”f%

TRANSMITTAL October 16, 2001

4 (037 G-R #386428

TO: Mr. James Brownel! CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-4587

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 609 Oak Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 17, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of
September 10, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review, Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 29, 2001, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr, Dewey Bargiacchi, The Paris Company, 8520 Pardee, Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. James M., Kimberlin, 1100 Howe Ave., Apt, #421, Sacramento, CA 95825
Mr. William Kimberlin, 51 Eureka St., Kensington, CA 94707

Enclosures

6747848 ta Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555
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| (j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 17, 2001
G-R Job #386428

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of September 10, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
609 Oak Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1,

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

- Fm -
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

WENS

David W, Herzog
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 7211

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J e« Dublin, California 894568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
609 QOak Street
Qakland, California

C-A

12/06/89 - - - -~ - 44,000 20,000 66 1,600 2,220 -
10/30/90 - - 11.20 Sheen - 31,000 23,000 110 1,100 160 -~
10/30/90 - - 11.20 Sheen - 30,000 23,000 150 1,000 180 -
01/14/91 - - 11.25 - - 12,000 30,000 540 1,400 560 -
04/03/91 - - 9.82 - - 59,000 33,000 2400 2,200 3,100 -
07117191 - - 10.93 - - 52,000 38,000 380 1,300 500 -
10/07/91 - - - - - - - . - - -
06/25/92 - - - - - ~ - - - - -
09/17192 - - - - - - - - - - -
1216192 - - - - - . - - - - -
03/18/93 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 - - - - - . - - - - -
09/08/93 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/93 - - 10.02 - - - - - - - -
12/23193 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/17/94 - - 10.05 - - 77,000 32,000 3,600 3,200 14,000 -
09/12/94 - - 11.75 - - 270 170 1.0 13 24 -
DESTROYED

C-B

12/06/89 - - - 0.01 - - - - - - -
10/30/90 - - 11.19 0.01 - - - ~ - - -
01/14/91 - - 11.40 0.01 - - - - - - -
04/03/91 - - 9.55 1.00 - - - - - - -
04/04/91 - - 10.54 1.06 - - - - - - -
07/17/91 - - 10.84 0.03 - - - - - - -
10/07/91 - - 1110 0.04 - - - -~ - - -
02/04/92 - - 10.78 0.01 - - - - - - -

9-4587.x1s/#386428 1 As of 09/10/G1



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #0-4587
609 Oak Street
QOakland, California

C-B (cont)

03/06/92 - - - - - .- - - — - -

04/01/92 - - 10.33 1.02 - - - — - . :
06/25/92 -- - 11.20 0.68 -- - -- - - - --
09/17/92 - - 11.07 0.13 - - - - - - -
12/16/92 - - 10.41 0.38 - - - - - - —
(3/18/93 - - 9.19 0.05 - - - - - - -
06/11/93 - -- 9.54 0.70 - - - - - - -
09/08/93 - -- - - - - - - — - -
09/17/93 - - 0.85 052 - - - - - - -
12/23/93 - - 9.37 0.20 - - - - - - -
03/07/94 - - 9.24 - 0.85 — - - - - - -
006/17/94 - - 9.38 0.02 - - - - - - -
09/12/94 - - 11,13 Q.49 - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

C-C

12/06/89 - -- - 0.15 - - — - — _ -
10/30/90 - - 10.84 0.03 - - - - - - -
01/14/91 - - 1. 0.11 — - -- - - - -
04/03/91 - - 9.19 0.02 - - - - - - -
071791 - - 10.53 0.03 - - - - - - -
10/07/91 - - 10.98 0.08 - -- - - - - -
02/04/92 - - 1045 0.09 - - - - - - -
03/06/92 - - 8.83 0.09 - - - - - - -
04/01/92 - - 9.23 .16 - - - - - - -
06/25/92 - - 10.40 0.12 - - - - - - -
Q9717192 - - 10.834 0.12 - - - - - - -
12716192 — - 10.02 0.12 - - - - - - -
03/18/93 - - 8.70 0.15 - - -- - - - -

0-4587.x1s/#386428 2 As of 09/10/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
609 Qak Street

Qakland, California

o

C (ppb) o (ppb)

sy

C-C (cont)
06/11/93
09/08/93
09/17/93
12/23193
03/07/94
06/17/94
09/12/94
DESTROYED

C-1

12/06/89
10/30/90
01/14/91
04/03/91
071791
10/07/91
02/04/92
03/06/92
04/01/92
06/25/92
09/17/92
12/16/92
03/18/93
06/11/93
09/08/93
09/17/93
12/23/93
03/07/94
06/17/94

16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07
16.07

9-4587 x15/4386428

5.30
470
6.66
5.64
5.36
5N
6.87
6.79
6.10
5.56
6.26
7.19
6.78

6.37
6.58
7.32
6.39

10.79
11.39
9.43
10.46
10.74
10.37
9.20
9.28
9.98
10.51
9.81
8.88
2.31

9.72
9.49
8.96
9.70

0.20
0.02
0.02
0.02

2,800

19,000

As of 09/10/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
609 Oak Street
Qakland, California

C-1 (cont)

09/12/94 16.07 3.66 12.42 0.01 - - _ _ _ _ 3
06/29/95 16.07 7.29 8.78 - - 220,000 11,000 3,600 3,500 19,000 -
09/13/95 16.07 6.54 9.56 0.04 0.21 - - _ - _ -
1271995 16.07 6.76 931 - - 14,000 180 81 240 2,200 440
03/26/96 16.07 7.14 8.93 - - 790 22 5.3 21 9 <12
06/10/96 16.07 7.84 823 - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/13/96 16.07 6.55 952 - -~ 110 0.85 <0.5 0.95 1.9 3.6
12/19/96 16.07 136 8.71 - - 51 <0.5 <05 0.69 13 Q5
0312/98' 15.48 8.67 6.81 - - 61 1.2 1.6 0.69 6.5 <25
08/20/98 15.48 6.61 8.87 - - 120 3.5 <05 <0.5 3.2 2.7
03/25/99 15.48 8.20 7.28 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
09/29/99 15.48 6.10 938 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 3.06 <25
02/29/00 15.48 8.09 7.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/25/00 15.48 6.79 8.69 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 12 45
03/13/01 15.48 7.36 8.12 0.00 0.00 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
09/10/01 15.48 7.05 8.43 0.00 0.00 <50 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17
c-2

12/06/89 16.84 - - - - 16,000 250 1,200 550 1,400 -
10/30/90 16.84 5.68 1116 - - 28,000 3,700 1,900 1,200 4300 -
01/14/91 16.84 5.73 111t - - 24,000 3,300 1,200 1,100 4,100 -
01/14/91 16.84 5.73 1.1 - - 30,000 3,900 1,500 1,500 5,000 -
04/03/91 16.84 731 9.53 - - 12,000 1,100 840 650 1,800 -
04/03/91 16.84 7.31 9.53 - - 14,000 1,100 950 680 1,800 -
0717/91 16.84 6.16 10.68 - - 13,000 1,700 560 650 1,700 -
07/17191 16.84 6.16 10.68 - - 14,000 1,700 640 720 1,500 -
10/07/91 16.84 5.82 11.02 - - 25,000 3,700 1,300 1,400 3,300 -
02/04/92 16.84 6.24 10.60 - - 16,000 2,600 300 880 1,900 -
04/01/92 16.84 7.54 9.30 - - 15,000 1,900 300 700 1,500 -

9-4587.xIs/#336428 4 As of 09/10/01



Table i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587

609 Oak Street
Qakland, California

Sl I
WELLIDF ¢ SPET Y REMOVEDS  TRESG . BT s B Lo ox LM
DATE, - ot S ey L gallons) i ippb) i (pph) . (ppby - - (ppb) - (oph) - (pphy
C-2 (cont)
06/25/92 16.84 6.39 10.45 - - 23,000 3,400 740 1,300 3,400 -
09/17/92 16.84 6.06 10.78 - - 18,000 3,500 550 1,400 3.900 -
12/16192 16.84 6.90 9.94 - - 12,000 1,200 120 460 1,100 -
03/18/93 16.84 8.04 8.80 - - 5,200 990 130 290 430 -
06/11/93 16.84 7.41 9.43 - - 34,000 8,200 910 2,400 6,600 -
09/08/93 16.84 - - - - 3,400 690 26 190 330 -
Q9/17/93 16.84 6.93 g.91 - - - . _ _ a _
12/23/93 16.84 7.15 9.69 - - 2,500 830 26 130 260 -
03/07/94 16.84 7.87 8.97 - - 1,100 420 6.5 110 69 -
06/17194 16.84 6.98 9.86 - - 1,400 290 8.6 60 63 -
09/12/94 16.84 5.74 11.10 - - 370 96 1.3 9.4 16 .-
06/29/95 16.84 7.84 9.00 - - 4,100 400 96 250 500 --
09/13/95 16.84 7.10 9.74 - - 3,500 200 50 57 290 -
12/19/95 16.84 7.74 9.10 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/96 16.84 9.46 7.38 - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - --
06/10/96 16.84 9.00 7.84 - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/13/96 16.84 8.44 8.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/19/96 16.84 8.46 8.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/12/98" 16.39 10.75 5.64 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 48
08/20/98 16.39 7.55 8.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/25/99 16.39 10.20 6.19 - - ‘<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/29/99 16.39 8.13 8.26 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/29/00 16.39 10.11 6.28 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/25/00 16.39 8.05 8.34 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
03/13/01 16.39 9.67 6.72 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
09/19/01 16.39 8.02 837 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

5 As of 09/10/01

9-4587.x1s/#386428




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
609 Oak Street
Qakiand, California

C-3

12/06/89 16.48 - - - - <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.74 -
10/30/90 16.48 6.04 10.44 - - 410 4.0 4.0 2.0 9.0 -
01/14/91 16.48 6.14 10.34 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
04/03/91 16.48 747 9.01 - - 53 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 -
0717191 16.48 6.48 10.00 - - <50 59 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
1060751 16.48 6.10 1038 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/04/92 16.48 6.48 10.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/01/92 16.48 7.65 8.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/25/92 16.48 6.63 9.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09717192 16.48 6.28 10.20 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12116/92 16.48 7.08 9.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03718793 16.48 8.36 8.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/11/93 16.48 7.89 8.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/08/93 16.48 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <i.5 -
09/17/93 16.48 7.48 9.00 - - - - - - . -
12/23/93 16.48 7.65 8.83 - - <50 <0.5 0.8 <05 2.9 -
03/07/94 16.48 8.29 8.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/17/94 1648 743 9.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/12/94 1648  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
06/29/95 16.48 8.18 8.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/95 16.48 7.64 8.84 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
12/19/95 16.48 8.02 8.46 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.35 <0.5 <25
03/26/96 16.48 9.01 747 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <235
06/10/96 16.48 8.23 8.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <23
09/13/96 16.48 7.46 9.02 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
12/19/96 16.48 8.44 8.04 - - - - - - - -
03/12/98' 16.13 9.90 6.23 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.5
08/20/98 16.13 793 8.20 - - - - - - - -
03/25/99 16.13 9.15 6.98 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.5
09/29/99 16.13 6.99 9.14 - - - - - - - -

0-4587 xIs/#386428 6 As of 09/10/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
600 Oak Street
Qakland, California

C-3 (cont)

02/259/00 16.13 9.01 7.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <(.5 <5.0
08/25/00 16.13 7.80 8.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
03/13/01% 16.13 8.41 1.72 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
09/10/01 16.13 7.75 838 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . -
C4

12/06/89 16.53 - -- - - - - - - - -
10/30/90 16.53 4,97 11.56 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 --
01/14/91 16.53 5.09 11.44 - - <30 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/03/91 16.53 6.53 10.00 - - 150 3.0 <0.5 12 2.0 -
0711791 16.53 537 11.16 - - 290 2.3 04 52 0.4 -
10/07/91 16.53 5.14 11.39 - - <50 <035 <0.5 4.6 <0.5 --
02/04/92 16.53 5.51 11.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 23 <0.5 --
02/04/92 16.53 5.51 11.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 0.5 --
04/01/92 16.53 6.70 983 - - 480 49 <0.5 64 43 --
06/25/92 16.53 5.65 10.88 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <035 0.5 -
09/17/92 16.53 529 11.24 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/92 16.53 6.13 10.40 - - 56 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 -
03/18/93 16.53 7.05 948 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 --
06/11/93 16.53 6.92 9.61 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
09/08/93 16.53 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
09/17/93 16.53 6.46 10.07 - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 16.53 6.70 9.83 - - <50 12 15 <0.5 32 -
03/07/94 16.53 7133 9.20 -- - 60 0.7 1.1 6.7 1.8 -
06/17/94 16.53 6.56 9.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/12/94 16.53 532 11.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/29/95 16.53 7.1% 9.35 - - <50 <05 <05 14 <0.5 -
09/13/95 16.53 6.60 9.93 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
12/19/95 16.53 6.98 9.55 - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5

9-4587 xIs/#386428 7 As of 09/10/01



i
Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587

609 Oak Street
Qakland, Californta
X
_(ppb)

C-4 (cont)
gZﬁg‘; gg izgz ;-zi s-ig - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25

- - : - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.1
09/13/96 16.53 6.71 9.82 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
12119196 16.53 7.50 9.03 - - - . B _ : B
03/12/98" 1583 853 730 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/12/98 15.83 6.38 9.45 - - - _ _ __ B __
03/25/99 15.83 7.71 8.12 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
09/29/99 15.83 5.60 1023 - - - - - - - -
02/29/00 15.83 7.90 7.93 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/25/00 15.83 6.74 9.09 0.00 0.00 -- - - - - -
03/13/01 15.83 7.38 8.45 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
09/10/01 15.83 6.63 9.20 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
C-5
12/06/89 14.70 473 997 - - - - - - - -
10/30/90 14.70 - - - - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
01/14/91 14.70 4.83 9.87 - - 54 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
04/03/91 1470 598 8.72 - - 1,800 330 200 52 170 -
07/17/91 14.70 5.07 9.63 = - 170 120 53 12 20 -
10/07/91 14.70 4.87 9.83 - - <50 1.1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/04/92 14.70 5.17 9.53 - - 91 16 <0.5 2.4 2.0 -
04/01/92 14.70 6.13 8.57 - - 960 200 5.4 21 33 -
06/25/92 14.70 5.26 9.44 - - 800 25 <0.5 1.3 7.3 -
09/17/92 14.70 4.98 9.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
12/16/92 14.70 5.63 9.07 - - 81 5.4 1.2 1.5 4.3 -
03/18/93 14.70 6.26 8.44 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/11/93 14,70 6.17 8.53 - - <50 1.6 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 -
09/08/93 14.70 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
09/17/93 14.70 5.81 8.89 - - - - - - - -

94587 xIsH386428 8 As of 05/10/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Formet Chevron Service Station #9-4587

609 Ozk Street
Oakland, California

WELLID/ . - "TOC: .6 B L s BXCC
DATE i (RS L Lot (ppb) G- (ppb)-
C-5 (cont)
12/23/93 14.70 6.02 8.68 -~ - <50 55 13 0.7 40 -
03/07/94 14.70 6.52 818 - - 460 180 21 27 70 -
06717134 14.70 5.89 8.8 ~ - <50 10 0.5 1.4 33 -
09/12/94 14.70 4.83 9.87 - - <50 64 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/29/95 14.70 6.33 8.37 - - 65 10 <0.5 2.3 9.1 -
09/13/95 14.70 5.90 8.80 - - 370 41 0.76 17 50 -
12/19/95 14.70 6.22 848 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
03726196 14.70 6.97 .73 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2.5
06/10/96 14.70 6.40 8.30 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 1.9
09/13/96 14.70 5.95 8.75 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
12/19/96 14.70 6.63 8.05 - - <50 42 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.5
03/12/98' 14.22 7.41 6.81 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
08/20/98 14.22 5.81 8.41 - -~ <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
03/25/99 14.22 6.87 735 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/29/99 14.22 4.80 9.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/29/00 14.22 6.93 7.29 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
08/25/00 14.22 5.98 8.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25
03/13/01 14.22 6.35 7.87 0.00 0.00 131 4.29 10.4 2.73 136 <0.500
09/10/01 14.22 6.22 8.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
C-6
12/06/89 13.87 —~ - - - - - - - - -
10/30/90 13.87 4.44 9.43 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ~
01/14/91 13.87 4.46 9.41 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/91 13.87 5.21 8.66 - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/17/91 13.87 4.62 9.25 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
10/07/91 13.87 4.53 934 - - 67 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.6 -
02/04/92 13.87 471 9.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/01/92 13.87 5.28 8.59 - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9 As of 09/10/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587

609 Oak Street
Oakland, California
X L MTBED:
(Grb) - @by
C-6 {cont)
06/25/92 13.87 4.76 9.11 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/17/92 13.87 4.59 928 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/92 13.87 4.99 8.88 - - 120 93 1.9 2.7 74 -
03/18/93 13.87 5.52 8.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/11/93 13.87 5.66 8.21 - - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <15 -
09/0%/93 13.87 - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
09/17/93 13.87 5.50 837 - - - " - - - -
12/23/93 13.87 5.58 8.29 - - <50 1.4 1.0 <0.5 35- -
03/07194 13.87 587 8.00 - - <50 0.8 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/17194 13.87 5.46 8.41 - ~ <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/12/94 13.87 4.99 8.88 - . <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
06/29/95 13.87 5.79 8.08 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
09/13/95 13.87 5.56 831 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <03 <0.5 ~
12/19/95 13.87 5.75 8.12 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 Q25
03/26/96 13.87 6.19 7.68 - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <2.5
06/10/96 13.87 5.69 8.18 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/13/96 13.87 5.01 8.86 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
12/19/96 13.87 6.04 7.83 - - - - - - - -
03/12/98' 13.23 6.13 7.10 - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/20/98 13.23 5.14 .09 -~ - - - - - - -
03/25/99 13.23 591 7.32 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <23
09/29/99 13.23 3.83 9.40 - - - - - - - -
02/29/00 13.23 6.04 7.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/25/00 13.23 415 9.08 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
03/13/01 13.23 5.20 8.03 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
09/10/01 13.23 5.12 8.11 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -

9-4587 xls/#386428 10 As of 09/10/01,




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587

609 Oak Street

Qakland, California
WELL I/ A e
DATE®.: o {ppb). v {ppb) i i (ppb)” D (pph)
C-7
02/07/91 15.78 5.90 9.88 = - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/91 15.78 6.74 9.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/17/91 15.78 592 9.86 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/07/91 15.78 5.68 10.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/04/92 15.78 6.04 9.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/01/92 15.78 6.82 8.96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/25/92 15.78 6.16 9.62 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/17/92 15.78 6.03 9.75 - —~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/92 15.78 6.37 9.41 - - - - - - - -
03/18/93 15.78 733 8.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/11/93 15.78 7.07 8.71 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
05/08/93 15.78 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
0%/17/93 15.78 6.73 9.05 - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 15.78 6.93 8.85 - . <50 1.9 1.4 <0.5 3.6 -
03/07/94 15.78 7.35 843 - - <50 24 13 <0.5 0.6 -
06/17/94 15.78 6.71 9.07 -~ -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 -
09/12/94 15.78 5.98 9.80 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/29/95 15.78 7.14 8.64 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/95 15.78 6.86 8.92 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/19/95 15.78 7.06 8.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q5
03/26/96 15.78 7.86 7.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/10/96 15.78 7.26 8.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/13/96 15.78 6.66 9.12 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
12/19/96 15.78 7.39 8.39 - - - - - - - -
03/12/98 15.36 8.64 6.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/20/98 15.36 6.11 9.25 -~ - - - - - - -
03/25/99 15.36 7.67 7.69 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
09/29/99 15.36 5.57 9.79 - - - - - - - -

9-45387 x1sH386428 11 As of 09/10/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
609 Oak Street
Oakland, California

C-7 (cont)

02/29/00 15.36 7.86 7.50 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/25/00 15.36 INACCESSIBLE - OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - _
03/13/01 1536 6.78 8.58 0.00 0.00 <500 <0.500 <0.500 0.776 2.19 <0.500
09/10/01 15.36 6.15 921 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - —
CR-1

10/30/90 - - 10.51 - - 9,600 7,100 65 610 150 --
01/14/91 - - 10,29 - - 1,500 3,200 52 190 77 -
07/1791 - - 10.19 - - 15,000 9,300 220 680 530 -
10/07/91 - - 10.46 - - 17,000 7,600 50 440 68 -
10/07/91 - - 10.46 - - 14,000 9,400 52 430 110 -
02/04/92 - - 10.12 - - 19,000 6,100 32 350 100 -
04/01/92 - - 9.24 - - 29,000 5,300 820 380 1,200 -
06/25/92 - - 10.03 - - 12,000 3,300 280 210 460 --
09/17/92 - - 1030 - - - - - - - -
12/16/92 - - 9.59 Sheen -- - - -- - - -
03/18/93 - - 8.82 0.05 - - - -- - - -
06/11/93 - - 9.58 0.87 - - - - - - -
09/08/93 - - - - -- - - - - -- -
09/17/93 - -- - - -- - - - - - -
12/23/93 - - 92.02 0.02 - - - - - - e
03/07/94 - - 8.41 0.04 - - - - - - --
06/17/94 - - - - - - -- -- - - -
09/12/94 - - 15.32 0.02 - - -- - - - -
06/29/95 - - 8.67 - - 49,000 9,400 310 2,400 7,200 -
09/13/95 -- - 9.93 0.03 0.13 - - -- - -- -
12/19/95 - - 8.75 -- - 19,000 830 48 1,600 3,100 4,000
03/26/96 - - 7.50 - - 60 2.6 <0.5 0.86 6.3 67
06/10/96 - -- 8.15 - -- 1,100 38 30 9.7 196 54

94587 xls/4386428 12 As of 09/10/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
609 Oak Street
Oakland, California

e X

MTRBE."-

" {gallons) %\ (ppb):- - “(ppby " “(pph):

CR-1 (cont)

09/13/96 - - 9.27 - - 77 L1 <05 <0.5 <05 33
12/19/96 - - 7.96 - - <50 0.36 <0.5 <05 0.62 235
- 03/12/98" 15.33 929 6.04 -~ - 55 1.1 <0.5 <05 <0.5 6.0
08/20/98 1533 7.28 8.05 -~ -~ 110 4.1 0.9 0.94 <05 5.5
03/25/99 15.33 8.53 6.80 - - ) <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 2.9
09/29/99 15.33 637 8.96 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <235
02/29/00 15.33 8.48 6.85 ~ - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50
08/25/00 1533 7.49 7.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
03/13/01 1533 8.12 7.21 0.00 0.00 56.6 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
09/10/01 15.33 7.80 753 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 0.83 13
TRIP BLANK

10/30/90 - -~ - - ~ - - - - - .
01/14/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/07/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 D5 <05 <0.5 ~
04/03/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
07117/91 - - - -~ - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/07/91 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
02/04/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/01/92 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/25/92 - - - - -~ <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
09/117/92 -~ -~ - - - " <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
03/18/93 -~ — - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/11/93 - - - - ~ <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
09/08/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
09/17/93 - - -~ - -~ - - - - - -
12/23/93 - ~ - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -~
03/07/94 - - - -~ - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ~

As of 09/10/01

9-4587 x15/#386428 13




Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
600 Oak Street
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

06/17/94 - - — -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
09/12/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
006/29/95 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/95 - - - - - ' <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/19/95 - - — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/96 -- - - - — <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/10/96 - - - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5
09/13/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/19/9¢6 - - - - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/12/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/20/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03725199 - -- - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/29/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/29/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
08/25/00 - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
03/13/01 - - - - -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
09/10/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

9-4587 x1s/#386428 14 As of 09/10/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
60D Qak Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to August 25, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline — = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.y = Feet B =Benzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene

(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons (ppb) = Parts per billion

' Site resurveyed on May 8, 1998,

2 Cleaned out roots in well.

As of 09/10/01
9-4587 x1s/#386428 5 .



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled 3nd
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory suﬁplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N\California\forms'\chevron-SOP,10/00



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ '
) 5 ; L
Focility #. Cnaozoyns FEH = H% 7 Jobt: <3 RGH DR -
ddress: L2 Dok St pate: (2=
Clty: Oali e e X . R Sampler: ﬁ &
T S Well Condition: 2
Well Diametor'l @h Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed ~-.
15, l{( Thickness: ____"@_'___,_ln. (product/waeterlt = . lgal)
Total Depth . Velume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4 = 0:66
. Factor =150 - 12" = .
Depth to Water & 4% _ft. e (VF) 580
0'9-' N - . .
. (J( . X VF _g._ig- -..E_... X 3 {cose volume) = Estmeted Purge Volume: j___m.u
Purge Disposable Bailar™, ' Sampling
Equipment:, Pailer— o Equipment: is] € Baliler
Stack i - e
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grurddfos Grab Sample
Other: - . other: e
Starting Time: 1. i3 Weathér Conditions: '5._—3__90!\\-»1
- BEY Bre ~ o
Sampling Time: ‘Water Color: Lot Odor: /4
Purging Flow Rate: o oam. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ao If yes; Time: e Volume: = toal)
Time Volume pPH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) smhos/an «C (mg/L) (mYV) (ppm)
L v 3 bag. A -2 ~
L 224 b _@_cﬂ e i 7728 \y
a6 .0 Tol 2 {osd
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C-{ 2 x vpavian | N Hew <;efﬂ')'cf'ﬂ' TEw .y Im1o

COMMENTS:

#/37-Nulder.twm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ . . ‘ '
Facility # C)’l‘l o~ b S - "{\"7%7 Job#: &3%(01"\ B)% '
Address: (DT D‘*}'\_ S Date: A-w-o!
City: Oale Vo e X : CR . Sampler: W)
‘\\.‘
welllb o= & Well Condition: 2K ~=
Well Diameter’ . ,B_Z@h- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\Q 2 2 Thickness: L {productiweter): éaﬂ {gal
Total Depth ' Velume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Depth to Wa.far B 3‘?’ . Factor (VF) =150 - 12" = 580 -

X VF ==~ ’5% :’1 X 3 {cone volurno) ~ Estimated Purge Volume? @3 1gal.)

Purge posa‘ble Bail Sampling
Equipment:, Bailer Equipment: P sposable Bailer

Stack
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: - Othen:
Starting Time: - 1.$¢ Weather Conditions: Sun (a1
Sampling Time: Al S Water Color: &\ea - Odon X @
Purging Flow Rate: —Qpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ¥ yes; Time! ———————— Volume: fgal)
Time Volume pH Conductlvity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkslinity
(gol) smhos/cm -C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
el T Bo_ B¢ Fo- ( -
Roe Y _}§1 Ty e
T Lo . Fdb B EIN
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ' ANALYSES
C.2 Z x vpa viRw | Y He clzma« ) TPAQIQLE'; [mtoE

COMMENTS:

7 -Rakdat.bm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ '
Clent] & Chesaon FEG-HUET  Jobk: 3RGHDR
_ Address:. (21 O« k. %"\‘ Date: TF-r0- D¢

City: OQ\K'\a,H:B\' | ‘ Qﬂ

Sampler: gé

]

wen & =3 well Conditions 2%
Well Diameter’ _\_S_Z_.@—h- Hydrocarbon ’6’ Amount Bailed =
/ op ¥ Thickness: {product/water)t {gal)
Total Depth o o —tL. Volume 2" = 017 3* = 0.38 4" - 0.66
- .22 Factor =150 - 12" = 580 -
Depth to Water = o ctor (VF) 80
X VF - __ X 3 (cese .vol_ume) » Eatimated Purge Volume: ' tonl.)
Pwge Disposable Bailer Sampling -
Equipment:, Bailer Equipment: i Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: - —— ——— Other:
Starting Time; Weather Conditions: P
Sampling Time: Water Color: / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: gpem. Sediment Description: : /
Did well de-water? Volume: / foal)
Tiroe Vol D.O. ORP
) (mg/L) (mY) Pp™)
/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
mm. h Heo — / T Mt
. / /

COMMENTS: m:ﬁn/—/arrqé Aaliy -

{ <

ST fbdat b



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
. ; & .
Faci“t\l # Q\"\& DT D A jt Q] _ H\\JJ%W Job#: QB%(D \ B’%
Address: (e D1 Dok Sy - Date: Tt
Ciw: @ %K \ o «"‘CD\ | Q ﬂ . Sampler: Cﬁéj
wan &M Well Condition: S
Well Dismeter @_Z_;_—h- Hydrocarbon 6’ Amount Bailed
ﬁ Thickness: in.  {preduct/weter): fgal)
Total Depth 9.04 . ~
otal Lep p Valume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0:66
. . Factor "= 150 - 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water A.¢ _te. - R
X VF - __ X 3 (cove .vol_urno) = Estimsted Purge Volume: _ ,,_. tonl)
Purge Disposable Bailer I Sampling :
Equipment:, Beiler - - Equipment: ‘D'lsposable Baller
Steck ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Beiler
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: ——  ———— ~ , Othert e
Starting Time: | We'athér Conditions:
Sampling Time: ‘Water Color: A Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: i opm. Sediment Descripgion:
Did well de-water? / L (gall}
Time v 4 PH Alkalinity
) ppm)
Z f—
LABORATORY INFORMATION
£ AMPLE 1D (- COLI_TNNEH REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE: L ABORATORY ANALYSES
/i/Vm view | N H’L{ i / TP&!:I&IE p [MIOE
/‘/ // / .
pd v
COMMENTS: mcn/ﬂLﬁ{ e A <IN L-4 .
C

37 -Pabint



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET .

Client/
. ; R
Facility # Chasren '-ﬂ:QI _ “LV)%W Job#: &3%(0 \Bg
- = <
pddress: L2 51 Duk S Date: q-to- A
City: @I N e X . C ﬂ Sampler: e
wellld & ~ Well Condition: 2%
Well Diameter Qé_g_-lﬂ- Hydrocarbon -5 Amount Bailed @,
c;)g 3O Thickness: . __—— —if- {product/weten? 1gal)
Total Depth —ft. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" - 066
. Factor =150 - 12° =
Depth to Water 8 o0& —t. ctor (VF) 580
Be - - . .
) _...';.__.1/_—-— X VF _—_lj:_ -_1.“_ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Yok .
Purge isposable Bailer . Sampling :
Equipment:, gser : Equipment: _Di posable Baller
Stack - ’
Suction Pressure Bailer
—Grundios Grab Sample
Other: -Other:
Starting Time: §:30 Weather Conditions: S0 4
Sampling Time: P ny Water Colornt Crepe o Odor: M2
Purging Flow Rate: o gpmL Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ALE If yes; Time! ————w— Volumes: {oat)
Time VYolume PH Conduciivity Temperature D.O. OR?P Alkalinity
(gal) pnhos/cm «C (mg/l) (mV) (ppm)
o 235 y lpon_ 2% 332 ‘
24 g 12 i _2ES Bo
oY [ e 28 32.3
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
C-¢ (% x vpgwian | N He o <(}7név i ™o v Imto
COMMENTS:

B9 7 fwidat. b



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Fz;srlitv # Cheoeov dE b H% 7 Job#: ‘3% (DL'\ B%_

 Address: Lo Dok SN Date: 1-te-A
City: Ol Lo z-(j\ \ Qﬁ Lz Sampler: Bé
warlp & = o Well Condition: 2K
Well Diameter’ Q&__h Hydrocarbon - Amount Bailed &
0?4??6 2 Thickness: | T {product/weter)} 1gal)
Total Depth o L. Volume 2" = 017 3"= 038 4" = 0.56
‘ : Factor 6 =150 - 12" =
Depth to Water 1 . ror (VF) 580
X VF _ me X 3(case 'volyme) = Estimsted Purge Volume: ..._...__‘ tgal)
Purge Disposable Bailer ‘ Sampling :
Equipment:, Bailer o Equipment? .Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: - - Othert e ———m
Starting Time: ' Weathér Conditions:
Sampling Time: < ‘Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: / ohm. Sediment Description;
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Velume: pd tgal
Tirae Vol pH Conductivity emperature D.0. ORP Alkalinity
) umhos/cm C (mg/L, (m¥V) Ppm™)
/ 4 _
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)< CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEB)I. TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
V' x vpawian | N Aew i feuglatex IMIOE

Ak j % e
7 e P

COMMENTS: [Mondored & feq

/7 -Neldot.bm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
} > ; L .
Facility #. Cohadaen FE5 H¥%7 Jobit: < 2RGH DB -
L . —
Address: Lo C-JQ\}'\ : %’s\‘ - Datel 7’ o<
City: DOalle e X . A sampler: £E
wap & T Well Condition: -5
Well Diameter’ @;——h Hydrocarbon = Amount Bailed -
0,2 7 03/ Thickness: — —— IO {produci/weatern)t 1gal)
Total Depth ' A2 Velume 2" = 017 3" = 038 4" = 0:66
: Factor 6" =150 - 12° = .
Depth 1o Water . ‘3 { —1 : VR 580
X VF o= T X 3 {cene .vol_ume) = Estirnated Purge Volume: _.....' —_losl)
Purge Disposable Bailer - Sampling :
Equipment:, Bailer o Equipment: ) Disposable Bailer
Stack = Bailer
Suction ! Pressure Bailer
.. Grundfos . Grab Sample
Other; e ———— Other} —————————
Starting Time: | Weathér Conditions:
Sampling Time: ‘Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: _ohm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: toald
Time Volume pH Conductivity D.O. ORP Alkslinity
(gl) jachos/an (mg/L) (mY) Epm)

4

/ : ' .
/ /. -

i — —

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

S AMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG. __PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
[l VM N He T TPM&J_BIEL[M_TQ_E__
= = e
e T e — —

COMMENTS: Mespe forel Qo /1_7,.

L

B797-heldathm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET_

Client/

Job#: ‘3% (DJ"\ B% :

Facility # Chsasren g H\VJ%W

_Address:_(oDQf Dok S

Date: A -te-e(

Sampler: Je

City: Chal \o f—’CD\ : - ﬂ
wenlp -\ Well Condition: Ox
. 5 LY
Well Diameter’ Hydrocerbon £ Amount Bailed 3
B .:ZS/ Thickness: . ——— .—n. _ iproduct/weten tgal}
Total Depth 7 : At Volume 2" m 0.17 3" = 0.38 .
‘ {3 Mg . & = 150 12" = .50 1[-0.66
Depth 10 Water ? : —t. -
. ._...L\j_i'—:z— X VF (’__-G; -__....__"z‘ X 8 {care ‘volymul = Estmeted Purge Volume: —4—-6———1031-1
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling -
Equipment:, Bailer - Equipment: sposabla Baile
Stack Paile
Pressure Bailer
fondfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
2.J -
Starting Time: g ( Weather Conditions: Svnany
Sampling Time: __52’1_6____——- ‘Woeter Color: Crza s ( Odor. M@
Purging Flow Rate: 3 _ghin. Sediment Description;
Did well de-water? o If yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkslinity
(gal} sachos/cm *C (mp/L) (V) (ppm)
3275 3o 1.5 el 72, .
Z.35  _Ge F.Y3_ i_Hel 75
306 /) XY “ ol 7.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
Q!;:,{ 2 R VDA NiAL N He L &’?Ué i 'I‘Pds.lgrg'; [mtog
COMMENTS:

BT -HeMdatbun



(| Lancaster Laboretories

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

W T Acct. # Sample #: SCR#:
Analyses Requested
Facility #: ANy dnty ARG TN Matrix - Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address: _tht ONK STREET . OMGAND A = S H=HCl T ="Thiosuifate
o o = . AR V= N=HNO; B =NaOH
evron PM: __ (o Banghs Lead Consultant: __ [aiiafts 1%, |B $=HS0« O =Other
. — =
Consultant/Office: __G.1¢ Ine 6747 Sigsra Comt Daablin (3 94668 % g € |0 Ele k5 D)4 value reporting needed
Consultant Pri. Mar.: . _ 3 a ol gals 8 O Must meet lowest detection limits
o . Mgr.: Deannat iarding Deannaiong cond E ZL__I : § , 33 ED E possible for 8260 compounds
n i Y 4 — % Z
sultant FT':’__’I}OHS # o5 .1.'-)-' 4 Fax # _ oon fe1 7394 s |5 = % 4 5 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler; _{N( iaf~ SN - O é i £ (] ] DE] a 1 Confirm MTBE + Naphthalene
Service Order #: N ] = =(El=2 1318|122 i g [0 Confirm highest hit by 8260
 _ CINon SAR: . é . E Z |3 |2 EEIEE EE [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Date Time @ =| 5 &% |3 ‘ ‘ I O Run ox hi i
. i 5% = 7 | y s on highest hit
Sample ldenti(fcljzitn?n Collected | Collected | © Q) &) ~s’t Ble |5 |8 ‘ 3 & % Run oxy s on all hits
LR ) ] Te |- - L .,
. j-io-cr | 1. 30 ‘4 Wl B P Comments / Remarks
S - RIS ‘ F X
<o 5 r Y G a8 >
- ' AL 7 I 154
- F’% ] - t }< . o ; .
: - !
Relinquished by: Date Time | Received by: Date Time
) Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) ¥ a Y - | ) Aj A/ ¥ ST drins 7 =g
| sto.var N 724 48h oy i ope (o0 T lichgr { Landin /ot 21
S AL our our Refinquished by: Date | Time | Receivedby: 7 Date | Time
24 hdur 4 day 5 day
_ | Data Package Options (please circle i required) Relinquished by: Date Time | Received by: Date Time
+ | QC Summary Type I - Full A . . : .
Type VI (Raw Data) Disk / EDD Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by: Date Time
WIP (RWQCB) Standard Format upPs FedEx Other
Di Other, Temperature Upon Receipt c’ Custedy Seals Intact? Yes No
isk

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717)656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples fo Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

3468 Rev. 8/6/01
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Sequola 404 N, Wiget Lane
. Y Fem Ay e \“\ .{'f i f?{ Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Analytical Db e s (525) 988-9600
e (o U e FAX (916) 988-9673
www,sequoislabs.con

24 September, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron

Sequoia Report; W109143

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on

SiErFR Ay L RACTHIRE

11-Sep-01 12:39. if you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to

contact me.
Sincerely,
Charlie Westwater

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



. 04 N, Wige e

@ Sequma Wa]nu?Oreek, c;f t94Lsags
. (925) 988-9600

v AI] a] ytl c a] FAX (016) 988-9673

www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dubiin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-4587 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Sep-01 08:24

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Sample ID Labaratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received ‘|
C-1 W109143-01 Water 10-Sep-01 13:30  11-Sep-01 12:39
C2 W109143-02 Water 10-Sep-01 14:15  11-Sep-01 12:39
C-5 W109143-03 Water 10-Sep-01 14:51  11-3ep-01 12:39
CR-1 W109143-04 Water 10-Sep-01 15:26  11-Sep-01 12:39
TR W105143-05 Water 10-Sep-01 00:00  11-Sep-01 12:39
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,

CRece s

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creck, CA 945%
(925) 988-9600

FAX (916) 988-9673
www, sequoialabs.com

Sequoia

W Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 54568

Project: Chevron
Project Number; Chevron # 9-4587
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
24-Sep-01 08:24

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
C-1 (W109143-01) Water Sampled: 10-8ep-01 13:30 Received: 11-Sep-01 12:39
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 gl 1 112003  12-Sep-01  12-Sep-0! EPA
8015M/8020
Ben2ene 0-58 0.50 n " " n n " Q-ZSa
Toluene ND 0.50 " « " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (totai) ND 0.50 " n " " . W
Methyl teri-huty! ether (MTBE) 17 2.5 " " " u . "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94.7 % 70-130 " “ » B
C-2 {(W109143-02) Water Sampled: 10-Sep-01 14:15 Received: 11-Sep-07 12:39
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ugh 1 1112003 13-Sep-01  13-Sep-0! EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " " " ,,
Toluene ND 0.50 . “ " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) N ND 0.50 " "o " v u "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) — ND 2.5 " " " u “ " Q-28
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 97.3% 70-130 " “ " w
C-5 (W109143-03) Water _Sampled: 10-Sep-01 14:51 Received: 11-Sep-01 12:39
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C 12) ND 50 vg/l 1 1112009 13-Sep-01  13-Sep-0} EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " " " ”
Toluene ND 0.50 " " u " M "
EthyleHZene ND 0,50 u " 1 0 n "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 " " n rr " " 0-28
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 70-130 “ » " A

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 6



@ Sequoia

‘¥ Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creck, CA 9459
{925) 988-9600

FAX (916) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-4587
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Reported:
24-Sep-01 08:24

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoeia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
CR-1 (W109143-04) Water _Sampled: 10-Sep-01 15:26 Received: 11-Sep-01 12:39
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 upd 1 1112003 13-Sep-01  13-Sep-0I EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " M
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " u " " ® "
Xylenes (total) 0.83 0.50 n " " " " “
Methy! tert-butyl cther (MTBE) 13 2.5 " " " u " " Q-28,QR-04
Surrogate: a,0,a-Triflucroioluene 95.3% 70-130 “ " " ,,
TR (W100142-05) Water  Sampled: 10-Sep-01 00:00 Received: 11-Sep-01 12:39
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ugd 1 1112003 13-Sep-01  13-Sep-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " w w " u "
Toluene ND 0.50 " o " " N "
Ethylbenzene B ND 0.50 n ) " " _ " " "
Xylenes (total) ~ T TTTTTTND T 050 7 i " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 " " " " n " Q-28

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94.7 % 70-130 w “ w o

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 3 of 6



Sequoia
w¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 9459
(925) 988-9600

FAX (916) 988-9673
www, sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Svite )
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-4587

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported;
24-Sep-01 08;24

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1112003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (1112003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Sep-0]
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ngfl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Methy) tert-buty] ether (MTBE} ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a.q- Trifluorotoluene 29.5 " 300 983 70-130
Blank (1112003-BLK?2) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/!
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Survogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 35.1 " 300 117 70-13¢
Blank (1112003-BLK3)} Prepared & Analyzed: 14-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/]
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND .50 "
Methy! teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 23 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflugrotoluene 6.8 " 300 §9.3 70-130
LCS (1112003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Sep-01
Benzene 25.9 0.50 ug/l 20.0 130 70-130
Toluene 18.5 0.50 N 20,0 92.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.6 0.50 " 20.0 93.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 57.8 0.50 " 60.0 96.3 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluene 28.6 " 30.0 95.3 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report musi be reproduced ir its entirety.

Page 4 of 6
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@ Sequoia

g Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (916) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-4587
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
24-Sep-01 08:24

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Analyte

Reporting Spike  Source YREC RPD
Result Limit  Units lLevel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 1112003 - EPA 5030B P/T

LCS (1112003-BS2)

Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Sep-01

Benzene 19.5 0.50 ug/l 20.0 97.5 T0-130
Toluene 19,0 0.50 " 20.0 95.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 199 0.50 " 20,0 99.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 38.9 0.50 " 60.0 98.2 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoiuene 28.3 “ 30.0 $4.3 70-130

LCS (1172003-BS3)

Prepared & Analyzed: 14-Sep-01

Benzene 19.8 0.50 ug/l 20.0 99.0 70-130
Toluene 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 99.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 198 0.5¢ " 20.0 939.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 62.2 0.50 " 60.0 104 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotaluene 28.0 " 30.0 93.3 70-136

- -Matrix Splke {1112003-MS1)

Source: W109143-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Sep-01

Benzene 222 0.50  uph 200 ND 13} 70-130
Toluene 17.8 0.50 " 20,0 ND 89.0  70-130
Fihylbenzene 17.7 0.50 u 20,0 ND 885  70-130
Avlenes (total) 55.9 0.50 " 60.0 0.83 91.8 70-130
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 27.7 " 36.0 92.3 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (1112003-MSD1)

Source: W109143-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Sep-01

Benzene 196 0.50  ugll 20.0 ND 98.0 70-130 124 20
Toluene 18.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 92,0 70-130 3.31 20
Ethylbenzene 18.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 925 70130 442 20
Xylenes (total) 571 0.50 " 60.0 0.83 93.8 70-130 2.12 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 283 " 300 94.3 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 6



404 N. Wiget Lane

@ Sequma Walnut Creek, CA 9459%
. 925) 988-9600
w sy Ana]ytlcal FAX E916§gﬂg-9673
www, sequoialabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4587 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Sep-01 08:24

Notes and Definitions

Q-28 The opening calibration verification standard was outside acceptance criteria by -9%, Although the Laboratory Control Sample
verified the accuracy of the batch, this should be considered in evaluating the data for its intended purpose.

Q-28a The opening calibration verification standard was outside acceptance criteria by 17%. Although the Laboratory Control Sample
verified the accuracy of the batch, this should be considered in evaluating the data for its intended purpose.

QR-04 Primary and confirmation results varied by greater than 40% RPD. The results may stil] be useful for their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED

N Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiresy.

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Page 6 of 6



